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CACHE COUNTY EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 

GOVERNING BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

November 3, 2020 

3:00 PM 

 

The CCEMS Governing Board met in regular session on November 3, 2020 in the Cache County Historic 

Courthouse Council Chambers, 199 North Main, Logan, UT 84321. 

 

ATTENDANCE 

 

Members of CCEMS Board in Attendance: 

Craig Buttars – Cache County Executive 

Amy Z. Anderson – Logan City Council 

Kymber Housley – Logan City Attorney 

Paul Borup – Cache County Council 

Jeannie Simmonds – Logan City Council 

 

Members of CCEMS Board Absent: 

Jon White – Cache County Council 

 

Also in Attendance: 

Bryce Mumford – Cache County 

Jay Downs – Cache County 

Brad Hannig – Logan City 

Janeen Allen – Cache County 

Philip Noble – Cache County 

Craig Giles – Smithfield City 

Megan Izatt – Minutes 

Brian Potts 

 

03:02:00 

 

#1 Call to Order 

 

Craig Buttars called the meeting to order. 

 

03:03:00  

 

#2 Items of Business 

Approval of Minutes 

ACTION: A motion was made by Housley to approve the minutes from May 19, 2020 and 

Borup seconded the motion. The vote in favor was unanimous, 5-0. 

03:04:00 

Financial Report – Philip Noble (Attachment A) 



 

Page 2 of 3 

 

Philip Noble reviewed the 3rd quarter finance report (Attachment A). 

03:10:00 

Billing and Collection Report – Brian Potts (Attachment B) 

Brian Potts reviewed the billing and collection reports for the second and third quarters (Attachment B). 

Housley asked if there were an increase of calls due to COVID. 

Brad Hannig stated there was a 25% decrease in call volume in April but that loss has been made up in 

the last couple of months. Call volume is currently up. 

Housley asked if the dip in April is something that should be planned for again for next year. 

Hannig stated he isn’t sure but call volume and transports tend to increase a little bit every year. 

Potts informed the Board that the majority of transfers are coming from Logan Regional and going to 

the Ogden area to Ogden Regional and Mckdee Hospital. 

03:16:00 

Public Hearing (Attachment C) 

Noble reviewed the budget amendment for the 2020 CCEMS Budget (Attachment C). 

Noble informed the Board that it would be easiest for CCEMS to close out the budget and transfer the 

money and assets to the County in a trust to disperse as necessary. Per the contract, on Dec. 31, 2020 all 

assets will be transferred to Cache County and Logan City as necessary. There will be no budget for 

2021. 

03:26:00 

Buttars opened the public hearing. 

No comments from the public. 

ACTION: A motion was made by Anderson to close the public hearing and Housley seconded 

the motion. The vote in favor was unanimous, 5-0. 

03:27:00 

Resolution 2020-01 

ACTION: A motion was made by Housley to approved Resolution 2020-01 and Simmons 

seconded the motion. The vote in favor was unanimous, 5-0. 

#3 Items of Discussion 
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CCEMS Organization in 2021 

Discussed in the previous agenda items. 

03:28:00 

#4 Committee Reports 

No reports or updates. 

Financial/Capitol Improvements 

No reports or updates. 

03:30:00 

Ratification of Budget Committee Actions 

Buttars and Anderson reviewed the budget committee actions. 

ACTION: A motion was made by Anderson to approve the Budget Committee Actions and 

Borup seconded the motion. The vote in favor was unanimous, 5-0. 

Standards for Emergency Medical Services 

No reports or updates. 

#5 Other Business 

Anderson expressed appreciation for Jim Gass and all his years of service. 

Buttars informed the Board that Jim Gass will be recognized for his service at a County Council meeting. 

#6 Next Meeting 

TBD 

03:32:00 

#7 Adjourn 

ACTION: A motion was made by Borup to adjourn and Housley seconded the motion. The vote 

in favor was unanimous, 5-0. 



CACHE COUNTY EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (CCEMS) 
GOVERNING BOARD MEETING 

NOVEMBER 3, 2020 

 
ATTACHMENT A



• CCEMS AUTHORITY QUARTERLY FINANCE REPORT 
AS OF SEPTEMBER 2020 

CASH 

The cash balance at the end of the quarter was $3,231,174 up from $2,574,665 at the end of last quarter. The 
increase is due to normal operations for the quarter and the contract payments not being paid by the end of the 
quarter. Ambulance fee receipts forthe quarter were $1,153,867. Receipts were $1,100,770 forthe same period 
last year. 

RECEIVABLES 

Receivables from patients had a net increase of $301,223 ending the quarter at $1,773,200. The average 
collection time on receivables decreased from about 58 days at the end of the second quarter to about 53 days at 
the end of the third quarter. Average collection time was about 53 days a year ago at this time. The estimated 
uncollectable amount increased by $137,000 from $545,000 to $682,000, creating an expected collection amount 
of $1,091,200 (see p2). 

PAYABLES 

The current cash balance of $3,231,174 can readily cover the payable amount of $994,756. All amounts are paid 
within 30 days of their due date. Accounts Payable, including amounts payable to related parties, is comprised of 
the following expenditures: 

Cache County - Contract I Fees $ 301,750 

Logan City - Contract I Fees 602,750 

State of Utah - DOH - Medicaid Cost Share 26,781 

B. Potts & Associates 27,703 

Betz Investments LLC - Medical Control 11,250 

Other 24,522 

$ 994,756 

NET REVENUE 

Net revenue for the quarter from ambulance fees charged was $1,351,274. Year-to-date net revenue from 
ambulance charges is $3,433,055 and is at 79.8 percent of the annual budget. Total net revenue year-to-date from 
all sources is $3,905,862, or 77.7 percent of the annual budget. This amount is more than the budget primarily 
due to recording the annual property tax subsidy from the County in the amount of $400,000. 

EXPENDITURES 

Expenditures ended the quarter at $1,158,036 and are $3,475,156 year-to-date, or 69.1 percent. This amount is 
less than the year-to-date budget and creates a positive fund balance. Even if only three quarters of the amount 
of the property tax subsidy had been recorded, there would have been a positive contribution to fund balance in 
the amount of $330, 706. Year-to-date revenues have exceeded expenditures by $430, 706, or 8.6 percent of the 
annual budget. 

OTHER ITEMS 

• Attached is the 2020 proposed budget amendment (see p5). 
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CASH AND RECEIVABLES REVIEW 
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 

-- --- - - --

Sources 

Ambulance Fees 

Collection of Write-Offs 

Property Tax Subsidy 

State Grants 

Other 

Total Sources 

$1, 153 ,867 .38 

19,589.80 

7,238.50 

$1,180,695.68 

Cash Position 

Beginning Balance: $2,574,665.31 Net Change: $656,508.35 

Accounts Receivable 

Beginning 

Year Balance Charges Payments Adjustments 

2020 1,471,977.14 2,849,737.03 (1,153,867.38) (1,282,541.28) 

2019 1,355,786.51 2,262,157.45 (1,100,769.88) (886,402.64) 

2018 1,358,643.89 2,110,338.95 (1,037,871.05) (863,570.08) 

Write-Off Estimate 

Type Calls Oto 60 61to120 Over120 

Medicaid 56 $ 93,254.87 $ 15,499.25 $ 5,399.87 

Medicare 142 251,322.20 17,727.80 1,753.36 

Making Pay 84 1,709.73 3,612.58 50,519.09 

Private 443 214,177.20 165,485.43 196,009.95 

Commercial 365 654,156.69 96,202.77 96,410.77 

Workers Comp 10 12,318.17 5,874.34 4,335.54 

Refund Need 132 (687 .93) (108,093 .11) 

Totals 1232 $1,226,938.86 $ 303,714.24 $ 246,335.47 

Estimated Collection Value 
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Uses 

Contract Payments $ 301,750.00 

Collection Costs 91,984.63 

Medical Control 11,025.00 

Equipment 

Other 119,427.70 

Total Uses $ 524,187.33 

Ending Balance: $3,231,173.66 

Ending 

Write-Offs Refunds Balance 

(118,087.65) 5,981.73 1,773,199.59 

(189,706 .91) 1,182.60 1,442,247.13 

(152,030.56) 401.92 1,415,913.07 

Total Estimated Total 

Receivable Coll. Rate Allowance 

$ 114,153.99 35.0% $ 74,000.00 

270,803.36 21.0% 214,000.00 

55,841.40 90.0% 6,000.00 

575,672.58 40.0% 345,000.00 

846,770.23 95.0% 42,000.00 

22,528.05 95.0% 1,000.00 

(108, 781.04) 100.0% 

$1,776,988.57 61.4% $ 682,000.00 

$1,091,199.59 



BALANCE SHEET 
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 

ACCOUNT BALANCE 

ASSETS 

CASH 

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

ALLOWANCE - DOUBTFUL ACCOUNTS 

DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS 

DUE FROM OTHER GOVT-TAX REIMB 

I TOT AL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES 

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 

PAYABLE TO RELATED PARTY 

TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 

FUND BALANCE 

COMMITIED TO: 

AMBULANCE/EQUIPMENT 

UNASSIGNED 

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 

I TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE 
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$ 3,231,173.66 

1,773,199.59 

(682,000.00) 

2,000.95 

s 4,324,374.20 I 

$ 90,256.13 

904,500.00 

994,756.13 

645,000.00 

2,684,618.07 

3,329,618.07 

s 4,324,374.20 I 



CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 

QUARTER YTD UNEARNED/ 

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PERCENT 

REVENUES 

CHARGES FOR SERVICES 

AMBULANCE FEES CHARGED $ 2,849,737.03 $7,29S,154.68 $8,500,000.00 $1,204,845.32 85.8% 

BAD DEBT COLLECTIONS 39,166.18 95,895.46 100,000.00 4,104.54 95.9% 

PAYMENT ADJUSTMENTS (1,282,541.28) (3,318,148.06) (3,550,000.00) (231,851.94) 93 .5% 

BAD DEBT WRITE-OFF (118,087.65) (458,847.36) (750,000.00) (291,152 .64) 61.2% 

BAD DEBT - ESTIMATE (137,000.00) (181,000.00) 181,000.00 0.0% 

TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES 1,351,274.28 3,433,054.72 4,300,000.00 866,945.28 79.8% 

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 

INTEREST - BANK EARN INGS 5,604.50 29,350.68 70,000.00 40,649.32 41.9% 

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 0.0% 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 5,604.50 29,350.68 70,000.00 40,649.32 41.9% 

GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS 

MISC STATE GRANTS 43,456.60 12,000.00 (31,456.60) 362.1% 

CONTRIB FROM CACHE COUNTY 400,000.00 400,000.00 100.0% 

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 247,000.00 247,000.00 0.0% 

APPROP. FUND BALANCE - CAPITAL 0.0% 

TOTAL GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS 443,456.60 659,000.00 215,543.40 67.3% 

TOTAL REVENUE 1,356,878.78 3,905,862.00 5,029,000.00 1,123,138.00 77.7% 

EXPENDITURES 

ADMINISTRATION & GEN EXPENSE 124.18 4,000.00 3,875.82 3.1% 

MISC STATE GRANTS EXP 500.00 12,000.00 11,500.00 4 .2% 

EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT 4,528.58 20,794.65 (20,794.65) 0.0% 

FUEL 11,829.51 34,832.23 65,000.00 30,167.77 53.6% 

PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL 16,250.00 51,275.00 80,000.00 28,725.00 64.1% 

SOFTWARE 7,000.00 45,832.00 40,000.00 (5,832.00) 114.6% 

SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES 98,099.13 243,313.09 235,000.00 (8,313.09) 103.5% 

INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS 47,657.93 45,000.00 (2,657.93) 105.9% 

BILLING & COLLECTION COSTS 74,391.03 204,788.14 265,000.00 60,211.86 77.3% 

BAD DEBT COLLECTION COSTS 19,576.38 42,961.27 60,000.00 17,038.73 71.6% 

MEDICAID COST SHARE 26,781.26 77,007.70 130,000.00 52,992.30 59.2% 

MISCELLANEOUS 80.00 1,413.86 5,000.00 3,586.14 28.3% 

CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 0.0% 

CONTRACT WITH CACHE COUNTY 296,750.00 890,250.00 1,187,000.00 296,750.00 75.0% 

CONTRACT WITH LOGAN CITY 602,750.00 1,808,250.00 2,411,000.00 602,750.00 75.0% 

STANDBY FEES 6,156.25 40,000.00 33,843.75 15.4% 

CONTRIBUTION OPERATING RESERVE 0.0% 

CONTRIBUTION - CAPITAL RESERVE 450,000.00 450,000.00 0.0% 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,158,035.89 3,475,156.30 5,029,000.00 1,553,843.70 69.1% 

I NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE $ 198,842.89 $ 430,705.70 $ 
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2020 PROPOSED BUDGET AMENDMENTS 
CCEMS AUTHORITY 

Approved Proposed Proposed Jan - Sep 

Description Budget Amendment Budgi:!_ '-·"'~~LI~~· f.~.~L ~,~~-~~ ~-~ 

REVENUES 
AMBULANCE FEES CHARGED $ 8,500,000 $ 1,920,000 $ 10,420,000 $ 7,295,155 70.0% 

BAD DEBT COLLECTIONS 100,000 20,000 120,000 95,895 79.9% 

PAYMENT ADJUSTMENTS {3,550,000) {800,000) (4,350,000) {3,318,148) 76.3% 

BAD DEBT WRITE-OFF {750,000) {750,000) {458,847) 61.2% 

BAD DEBT - ESTIMATE (181,000) 0.0% 

MISC STATE GRANTS 12,000 30,000 42,000 43,457 103.5% 

INTEREST - BANK EARNINGS 70,000 {35,000) 35,000 29,351 83.9% 

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 0.0% 

CONTRIB FROM CACHE COUNTY 400,000 400,000 400,000 100.0% 

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 247,000 2,007,000 2,254,000 0.0% 

APPROP. FUND BALANCE - CAPITAL 645,000 645,000 0.0% 

Total Revenues $ 5,029,000 $ 3,787,000 $ 8,816,000 $ 3,905,863 44.3% 

EXPENDITURES 
ADMINISTRATION & GEN EXPENSE 4,000 4,000 124 3.1% 

MISC STATE GRANTS EXP 12,000 12,000 500 4.2% 

EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT 21,000 21,000 20,795 99.0% 

FUEL 65,000 65,000 34,832 53 .6% 

PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL 80,000 80,000 51,275 64.1% 

SOFTWARE 40,000 6,000 46,000 45,832 99.6% 

SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES 235,000 90,000 325,000 243,313 74.9% 

INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS 45,000 3,000 48,000 47,658 99.3% 

BILLING & COLLECTION COSTS 265,000 15,000 280,000 204,788 73.1% 

BAD DEBT COLLECTION COSTS 60,000 60,000 42,961 71.6% 

MEDICAID COST SHARE 130,000 130,000 77,008 59.2% 

MISCELLANEOUS 5,000 5,000 1,414 28.3% 

CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 0.0% 

CONTRACT WITH CACHE COUNTY 1,187,000 1,187,000 890,250 75.0% 

CONTRACT WITH LOGAN CITY 2,411,000 2,411,000 1,808,250 75 .0% 

STANDBY FEES 40,000 40,000 6,156 15.4% 

CONTRIBUTION - RELATED PARTIES 4,102,000 4,102,000 0.0% 

CONTRIBUTION OPERATING RESERVE 0.0% 

CONTRIBUTION - CAPITAL RESERVE 450,000 (450,000) 0 .0% 

I Total Expenditures $ 5,029,000 $ 3,787,000 $ 8,816,000 $ 3,475,156 39.4% 
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2020 PROPOSED BUDGET AMENDMENTS 
CCEMS AUTHORITY 

Adjustment Details Description Amount 

Revenues 

AMBULANCE FEES CHARGED 

BAD DEBT COLLECTIONS 

PAYMENT ADJUSTMENTS 

MISC STATE GRANTS 

INTEREST- BANK EARNINGS 

AMBULANCE FEES CHARGED 

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 

APPROP. FUND BALANCE - CAPITAL 

Expenditures 

EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT 

SOFTWARE 

SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES 

SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES 

INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS 

BILLING & COLLECTION COSTS 

CONTRIBUTION - RELATED PARTIES 

CONTRIBUTION - RELATED PARTIES 

CONTRIBUTION - RELATED PARTIES 

CONTRIBUTION - RELATED PARTIES 

CONTRIBUTION - CAPITAL RESERVE 

Updated Estimated Revenues 

Updated Estimated Revenues 

Updated Estimated Adjustments 

Cares Grant Received 

Interest Rates Have Dropped 

Close out CCEMs - Unexpected Allowance 

Close out CCEMS - Close Estimated Use of Fund E 

Close out CCEMS Balance to Cache County 

Close out CCEMS Balance to Cache County 

Total Revenue Adjustment: 

Ambulance and Cardiac Monitor Repairs 

Bound Tree Equipment Contract 

Securlyft Contract 

Updated Estimated Costs 

Updated Estimated Costs 

Updated Estimated Costs 

Close out Fund Balance -Capital 

Close out Fund balance - Beginning Balance 

Close out Current Year Estimated Contribution to 

Close out CCEMs - Unexpected Allowance 

Close out CCEMS Balance to Cache County 

Total Expenditure Adjustment: 
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920,000 

20,000 

(800,000) 

30,000 

(35,000) 

1,000,000 

(247,000) 

2,254,000 

645,000 

3,787,000 

21,000 

6,000 

70,000 

20,000 

3,000 

15,000 

645,000 

2,254,000 

203,000 

1,000,000 

(450,000) 

3,787,000 



CACHE COUNTY EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (CCEMS) 
GOVERNING BOARD MEETING 
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CACHE COUNTY EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (CCEMS) 
GOVERNING BOARD MEETING 

NOVEMBER 3, 2020 

 
ATTACHMENT C



2020 PROPOSED BUDGET AMENDMENTS
CCEMS AUTHORITY

Approved Proposed Proposed Jan - Sep

Description Budget Amendment Budget Actual %

REVENUES

AMBULANCE FEES CHARGED 8,500,000$      1,920,000$      10,420,000$    7,295,155$        70.0%

BAD DEBT COLLECTIONS 100,000            20,000               120,000            95,895                79.9%

PAYMENT ADJUSTMENTS (3,550,000)       (800,000)           (4,350,000)       (3,318,148)         76.3%

BAD DEBT WRITE-OFF (750,000)           -                          (750,000)           (458,847)             61.2%

BAD DEBT - ESTIMATE -                          -                          -                          (181,000)             0.0%

MISC STATE GRANTS 12,000               30,000               42,000               43,457                103.5%

INTEREST - BANK EARNINGS 70,000               (35,000)             35,000               29,351                83.9%

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE -                          -                          -                          -                            0.0%

CONTRIB FROM CACHE COUNTY 400,000            -                          400,000            400,000              100.0%

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 247,000            2,007,000         2,254,000         -                            0.0%

APPROP. FUND BALANCE - CAPITAL -                          645,000            645,000            -                            0.0%

Total Revenues 5,029,000$      3,787,000$      8,816,000$      3,905,863$        44.3%

EXPENDITURES

ADMINISTRATION & GEN EXPENSE 4,000                 -                          4,000                 124                      3.1%

MISC STATE GRANTS EXP 12,000               -                          12,000               500                      4.2%

EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT -                          21,000               21,000               20,795                99.0%

FUEL 65,000               -                          65,000               34,832                53.6%

PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL 80,000               -                          80,000               51,275                64.1%

SOFTWARE 40,000               6,000                 46,000               45,832                99.6%

SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES 235,000            90,000               325,000            243,313              74.9%

INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS 45,000               3,000                 48,000               47,658                99.3%

BILLING & COLLECTION COSTS 265,000            15,000               280,000            204,788              73.1%

BAD DEBT COLLECTION COSTS 60,000               -                          60,000               42,961                71.6%

MEDICAID COST SHARE 130,000            -                          130,000            77,008                59.2%

MISCELLANEOUS 5,000                 -                          5,000                 1,414                   28.3%

CAPITAL EQUIPMENT -                          -                          -                          -                            0.0%

CONTRACT WITH CACHE COUNTY 1,187,000         -                          1,187,000         890,250              75.0%

CONTRACT WITH LOGAN CITY 2,411,000         -                          2,411,000         1,808,250          75.0%

STANDBY FEES 40,000               -                          40,000               6,156                   15.4%

CONTRIBUTION - RELATED PARTIES -                          4,102,000         4,102,000         -                            0.0%

CONTRIBUTION OPERATING RESERVE -                          -                          -                          -                            0.0%

CONTRIBUTION - CAPITAL RESERVE 450,000            (450,000)           -                          -                            0.0%

Total Expenditures 5,029,000$      3,787,000$      8,816,000$      3,475,156$        39.4%



2020 PROPOSED BUDGET AMENDMENTS
CCEMS AUTHORITY

Adjustment Details Description Amount

Revenues

AMBULANCE FEES CHARGED Updated Estimated Revenues 920,000       

BAD DEBT COLLECTIONS Updated Estimated Revenues 20,000          

PAYMENT ADJUSTMENTS Updated Estimated Adjustments (800,000)      

MISC STATE GRANTS Cares Grant Received 30,000          

INTEREST - BANK EARNINGS Interest Rates Have Dropped (35,000)        

AMBULANCE FEES CHARGED Close out CCEMs - Unexpected Allowance 1,000,000    

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE Close out CCEMS -  Close Estimated Use of Fund Blance (247,000)      

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE Close out CCEMS Balance to Cache County 2,254,000    

APPROP. FUND BALANCE - CAPITAL Close out CCEMS Balance to Cache County 645,000       

Total Revenue Adjustment: 3,787,000    

Expenditures

EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT Ambulance and Cardiac Monitor Repairs 21,000          

SOFTWARE Bound Tree Equipment Contract 6,000            

SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES Securlyft Contract 70,000          

SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES Updated Estimated Costs 20,000          

INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS Updated Estimated Costs 3,000            

BILLING & COLLECTION COSTS Updated Estimated Costs 15,000          

CONTRIBUTION - RELATED PARTIES Close out Fund Balance -Capital 645,000       

CONTRIBUTION - RELATED PARTIES Close out Fund balance - Beginning Balance 2,254,000    

CONTRIBUTION - RELATED PARTIES Close out Current Year Estimated Contribution to Fund Balance203,000       

CONTRIBUTION - RELATED PARTIES Close out CCEMs - Unexpected Allowance 1,000,000    

CONTRIBUTION - CAPITAL RESERVE Close out CCEMS Balance to Cache County (450,000)      

Total Expenditure Adjustment: 3,787,000    
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CACHE COUNTY EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (CCEMS) 

GOVERNING BOARD 

 

RESOLUTION 2020-01 
 

 

A RESOLUTION INCREASING THE BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE CACHE 

COUNTY EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (CCEMS) 2020 BUDGET 

 

 

The Cache County Emergency Medical services Governing Board, in a duly convened meeting, 

pursuant to Sections 17-36-22 through 17-36-26, Utah Code Annotated, 1953 as amended, finds 

that certain adjustments to the Cache County Emergency Medical Services budget for 2020 are 

reasonable and necessary; that the said budget has been reviewed by the Cache County 

Emergency Medical Services Accountant; that a duly called hearing has been held and all 

interested parties have been given an opportunity to be heard; that the Cache County Emergency 

Medical Services Governing Board has given due consideration to matters discussed at the 

public hearing and to any revised estimates of revenues; and that it is in the best interest of the 

Cache County Emergency Medical Services that these adjustments be made. 

 

 NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby resolved that: 

 

 Section 1. 

 

 The following adjustments are hereby made to the 2020 Budget for Cache County 

Emergency Medical Services: 

 

See Attached 

 Section 2. 

 

 Other than as specifically set forth above, all other matters set forth in the said budget 

shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

 Section 3. 

 

 This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption and the Cache County 

Emergency Medical Services Accountant is authorized and directed to act accordingly. 

 

 This resolution was duly adopted by the Cache County Emergency Medical Services 

Governing Board on the 3rd day of November 2020. 

 

 

ATTESTED TO:    CACHE COUNTY EMERGENCY 

      MEDICAL SERVICES GOVERNING 

      BOARD 

 

____________________________  ___________________________________ 

Janeen Allen, Secretary   Craig W Buttars, Chairman 



2020 PROPOSED BUDGET AMENDMENTS
CCEMS AUTHORITY

Approved Proposed Proposed Jan - Sep

Description Budget Amendment Budget Actual %

REVENUES

AMBULANCE FEES CHARGED 8,500,000$      1,920,000$      10,420,000$    7,295,155$        70.0%

BAD DEBT COLLECTIONS 100,000            20,000               120,000            95,895                79.9%

PAYMENT ADJUSTMENTS (3,550,000)       (800,000)           (4,350,000)       (3,318,148)         76.3%

BAD DEBT WRITE-OFF (750,000)           -                          (750,000)           (458,847)             61.2%

BAD DEBT - ESTIMATE -                          -                          -                          (181,000)             0.0%

MISC STATE GRANTS 12,000               30,000               42,000               43,457                103.5%

INTEREST - BANK EARNINGS 70,000               (35,000)             35,000               29,351                83.9%

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE -                          -                          -                          -                            0.0%

CONTRIB FROM CACHE COUNTY 400,000            -                          400,000            400,000              100.0%

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 247,000            2,007,000         2,254,000         -                            0.0%

APPROP. FUND BALANCE - CAPITAL -                          645,000            645,000            -                            0.0%

Total Revenues 5,029,000$      3,787,000$      8,816,000$      3,905,863$        44.3%

EXPENDITURES

ADMINISTRATION & GEN EXPENSE 4,000                 -                          4,000                 124                      3.1%

MISC STATE GRANTS EXP 12,000               -                          12,000               500                      4.2%

EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT -                          21,000               21,000               20,795                99.0%

FUEL 65,000               -                          65,000               34,832                53.6%

PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL 80,000               -                          80,000               51,275                64.1%

SOFTWARE 40,000               6,000                 46,000               45,832                99.6%

SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES 235,000            90,000               325,000            243,313              74.9%

INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS 45,000               3,000                 48,000               47,658                99.3%

BILLING & COLLECTION COSTS 265,000            15,000               280,000            204,788              73.1%

BAD DEBT COLLECTION COSTS 60,000               -                          60,000               42,961                71.6%

MEDICAID COST SHARE 130,000            -                          130,000            77,008                59.2%

MISCELLANEOUS 5,000                 -                          5,000                 1,414                   28.3%

CAPITAL EQUIPMENT -                          -                          -                          -                            0.0%

CONTRACT WITH CACHE COUNTY 1,187,000         -                          1,187,000         890,250              75.0%

CONTRACT WITH LOGAN CITY 2,411,000         -                          2,411,000         1,808,250          75.0%

STANDBY FEES 40,000               -                          40,000               6,156                   15.4%

CONTRIBUTION - RELATED PARTIES -                          4,102,000         4,102,000         -                            0.0%

CONTRIBUTION OPERATING RESERVE -                          -                          -                          -                            0.0%

CONTRIBUTION - CAPITAL RESERVE 450,000            (450,000)           -                          -                            0.0%

Total Expenditures 5,029,000$      3,787,000$      8,816,000$      3,475,156$        39.4%



2020 PROPOSED BUDGET AMENDMENTS
CCEMS AUTHORITY

Adjustment Details Description Amount

Revenues

AMBULANCE FEES CHARGED Updated Estimated Revenues 920,000       

BAD DEBT COLLECTIONS Updated Estimated Revenues 20,000          

PAYMENT ADJUSTMENTS Updated Estimated Adjustments (800,000)      

MISC STATE GRANTS Cares Grant Received 30,000          

INTEREST - BANK EARNINGS Interest Rates Have Dropped (35,000)        

AMBULANCE FEES CHARGED Close out CCEMs - Unexpected Allowance 1,000,000    

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE Close out CCEMS -  Close Estimated Use of Fund Blance (247,000)      

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE Close out CCEMS Balance to Cache County 2,254,000    

APPROP. FUND BALANCE - CAPITAL Close out CCEMS Balance to Cache County 645,000       

Total Revenue Adjustment: 3,787,000    

Expenditures

EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT Ambulance and Cardiac Monitor Repairs 21,000          

SOFTWARE Bound Tree Equipment Contract 6,000            

SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES Securlyft Contract 70,000          

SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES Updated Estimated Costs 20,000          

INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS Updated Estimated Costs 3,000            

BILLING & COLLECTION COSTS Updated Estimated Costs 15,000          

CONTRIBUTION - RELATED PARTIES Close out Fund Balance -Capital 645,000       

CONTRIBUTION - RELATED PARTIES Close out Fund balance - Beginning Balance 2,254,000    

CONTRIBUTION - RELATED PARTIES Close out Current Year Estimated Contribution to Fund Balance203,000       

CONTRIBUTION - RELATED PARTIES Close out CCEMs - Unexpected Allowance 1,000,000    

CONTRIBUTION - CAPITAL RESERVE Close out CCEMS Balance to Cache County (450,000)      

Total Expenditure Adjustment: 3,787,000    


